
Statutory Declaration 

OATHS ACT, 1900 (NSW) EIGHTH SCHEDULE 

Name in full I / we, the undersigned ... ... Janice Lee Braund. 

Address of     in the State of New South Wales, do 

The facts 
to be stated 
in numbered 
paragraphs: 

Before me: 

solemnly and sincerely declare that: ... ....... ..... ... ....... .... .. ..... .. .. .......... .. ...... . . 

l. I did not authorise Mr. Don Nguyen, a Financial Planner working for the 
Commonwealth Bank of Australia, to commit forgery with my signature 
or append my signature in any way to any documents. 

And I/we, make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing the same to be true, and by 
virtue of the provisions of the Oaths Act 1900. 

SUBSCRIBED and declared at ...... Level 8, 48 Hunter St, Sydney NSW 2000 in the said 

S;gnatu' e of JP .... ····· .. .. ..... .. . .. . . . .. . . .. ... ....... .. ... . .. . . . ........... ........... ... . 
Full name of JP PRINT FULL NAME: ...... Philip Keegan ... ... ...... ................................. .. .... . 

A Justice of the Peace in and for the State of New South Wales 
Registration Number (if applicable) ........ . 193005 ......... . 
(JP registration number allocated to the JP 
by the NSW Attorney General's Department) 
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JB SIGNATURES FROM CBA FILE & DATES FROM DIARIES 

08-09- FNA . ~ .......... Real Sydney Meeting marked 
2004 ....... -=-· 

nt 1 signature Da1 

20-09- SOA dated 18 ??? Sydney Diary mentions JB 
2004 September 2004 in Chatswood - no 

mention of meeting 
with ON or at bank 

20-09- Appointment of JB as ??? Sydney Diary mentions JB 
2004 AB's agent in Chatswood - no 

mention of meeting 
with ON or at bank 

20-09- FirstChoice Pension ??? Sydney Diary mentions JB 
2004 withdrawal form - in Chatswood - no 

fund roll over mention of meeting 
1 :lANt ~t<.1 with ON or at bank 

20-09- Pension application ??? Sydney Diary mentions JB 
2004 form  in Chatswood - no 

mention of meeting 
with ON or at bank 

22-03- Switch instructions 

 
Real Sydney Meeting marked 

2005 

12-07- Switch instructions Real Sydney Meeting marked 
2005 

JB signatures & dates 2.docx 



JB SIGNATURES FROM CSA FILE & DATES FROM DIARIES 

26-08- Switch instructions False? Sydney No meeting marked 
2005 

07-12- Client receipt Possibly real - JB Sydney Meeting marked 
2005 does not 

remember ever 
signing a client 
recei t 

07-12- TCA Possibly real Sydney Meeting marked 
2005 

07-12- FNA Real Sydney Meeting marked 
2005 

Advller Declaration 
13-12- Super application Real Sydney Meeting marked 
2005 

19-12- Benefits switch False? Sydney No meeting marked 
2005 application -

Page4 

19-12- Benefits switch False? Sydney No meeting marked 
2005 application -

Page 5 
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JB SIGNATURES FROM CBA FILE & DATES FROM DIARIES 

19-12- Wholesale Pension 
2005 application 

06-02- Redemption request 
2006 (debit and 

reinvestment) 

24-03- Switch instructions 
2006 A/C 707 

24-03- Switch instructions 
2006 A/C 502 

22-05- Withdrawal request 
2006 A/C 502 

06-12- Withdrawal request 
2006 A/C 502 

27-02- Withdrawal request 
2007 

27-02- A/C 707 & 502 
2007 

JB signatures & dates 2.docx 

False? Sydney 

Real? Sydney 

??? Sydney 

??? Sydney 

FALSE Copenhagen 

False Sydney 

Real? Sydney 

,

:

Real? Sydney 

No meeting marked 

Meeting marked 

Meeting with ON 
previous day 

Meeting with ON 
previous day 

Diary and 
passport 

No meeting 
marked, forged -
photoshop 
comparison 
shows cut and 

aste 
Meeting with ON 

Meeting with ON 



JB SIGNATURES FROM CBA FILE & DATES FROM DIARIES 

27-02- Client receipt Real? - JB does Sydney Meeting with ON 
2007 not remember 

ever signing one 
of these 

12-04- Withdrawal request False Sydney No meeting 
2007 marked, forged -

photoshop 
comparison 
shows cut and 

aste 
27-05- Withdrawal request, False Sydney No meeting 
2007 reinvestment marked, dated to a 

Sunday, forged -
photoshop 
comparison 
shows cut and 

aste 
13-07- Withdrawal request False Sydney No meeting 
2007 & adviser fees marked, forged -

photos hop 
comparison 
shows cut and 
paste. Note on 15-
07 -2007 says ON 
will "arrange" 
transfer -

lannin forgery? 
18-10- Withdrawal request False NZ?? - Check With No meeting 
2007 JB marked, forged -

photoshop 
comparison 
shows cut and 

aste 

JB signatures & dates 2.docx 



JB SIGNATURES FROM CBA FILE & DATES FROM DIARIES 

15-12- Client receipt Real? - JB does Sydney Meeting marked 
2007 not remember 

ever signing one 
of these 

06-03- Client receipt ??? - JB does not Flying out of Sydney Meeting with ON 
2008 think she signed >Singapore day before. 

one of these 
lrllea!i11 orintl' 

27-03- Withdrawal request FALSE SOMEWHERE JB on tour 
2008 AROUND MADRID overseas. Diary, 

passport stamps 

JB signatures & dates 2.docx 
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John E. Atkinson 

From: Financial Resolutions Australia 

Sent: Monday, 7 April 2014 12:22 PM 

To: Senator John Williams (Private)  

Cc: ; 'Merilyn Swan'; 'Jeffrey Morris'; 

Subject: Mrs Jan Braund 

Dear Senator Williams 

I understand that ASIC have told you recently that Don Nguyen had Mrs Braund's permission to use her 
signature. 

We would like to know how that allegation arose and what was the basis of it? We believe this is part of the 
usual stream of lies that never get investigated by ASIC, but are reflected in ASIC decisions to the detriment 
of consumers. 

We find it amazing that the comment was made with no attempt by ASIC to verify from Mrs Braund herself. 

We would appreciate any details that you have as Mrs Braund would like to raise this matter at the Senate 
Inquiry on Thursday. Mrs Braund proposes to do a Statutory Declaration to confirm that no instruction was 
given. 

• FinandalResotutions llJ!!!!!"" ~Ptvl"IO 
AC H S 797 271 
SYDNEY OFFICE: LEVEL 8 ~ 48 HUNTER STREET - SYDNEY NSW n oo 
Gf'O SOX 4323 - SYDNEY NSW 2001 
TEL : 1300 51:>1 4tU - FAX: 1301) H t t4 f1 ~ IEi.tAl l : info@fi nanciak-esclutio-ns.com.a u 

7/04/2014 



FINANCIAL RESOLUTIONS AUSTRALIA PTY LTD 

Memorandum 

TO: FILE NOTE 

FROM: GEORGINA MACNEIL 

DATE: 13 NOVEMBER2012 

SUBJECT: TIMELINE OF BLANCH DOCUMENTS 

NB: CBA column refers to whether we have a copy of document as provided by most recent 
issue of file to FRA (13-11 -12). Blanch refers to documents provided to FRA by Merilyn 
Swan on behalf of her parents. 

Date Document I Event CBA Blanch 

09-02-07 FNA issued Yes No 

10-02-07 Letter from Blanch to CBA Yes 

03-03-07 SOA 1 issued Yes-SOA I Yes-SOAl 

14-03-07 Letter from Blanch to CBA Yes 

10-05-07 CFS FirstChoice Pension application Yes 

10-05-07 CFS Superfirst Transfer Facility app Yes 

15-05-07 ETP Rollover Advice statement Yes 

25-02-08 Fax from Blanch to CBA Yes 

03-11-08 New FNA issued Yes 

24-11 -08 New SOA issued Yes 
Blanches call meeting w ON to complain. 

07-08-09 
Patrice Jacquin appears instead. Minutes of 

Yes 
meeting (produced by P J) show CBA was 
aware of specific concerns 

12-08-09 
CBA letter to Blanch acknowledging 

Yes 
complaint 

Letter from CBA to Blanch - ON is 
27-08-09 replaced, Cf PL introduces new planner Yes 

Patrice Jacquin 

Hancock (CBA) asks Blanches to provide 

01-09-09 
file inc SOA and other notes they may 

Yes 
have. Letter cites Blanches particular 
concerns. 

03-09-09 
Blanch letter to CBA refusing to provide 

Yes 
docs back to CBA 

P:\1. CBA-CFPL Clicnts\Blanch\file oote_timcline of131ancb docs 28.5.13.docx 





FINANCIAL RESOLUTIONS AUSTRALIA PTY LTD 

Memorandum 

TO: FILE NOTE 

FROM: MARK WEBSTER 

DATE: 29MAY2013 

SUBJECT: TIMELINE OF BRAUND COMPLAINTS TO CBA RE HER 
SIGNATURE AND FURTHER CORRESPONDENCE 

This file note collates the dates/method of contact for when Mrs Jan Braund contacted the 
CBA and informed them of her doubts over the use of her signature/on whose authority 
investment switches were made. 

It also notes further correspondence between JB and CBA. 

Date Addressee (inc Method Terms/Regarding 
position if known) 

22-06-2009 
CBA - Damian Laidler, 

Phone call 
Specific ref to signatures, 

Regional Manager forgery 

25-06-2009 CBA - Graham Smith, ?? Phone call 
Specific ref to signatures, 
forgery 

02-07-2009 CBA - Graham Smith Fax 
Specific ref to signatures, 
forgery 

CBA - Customer Relations, 
Specific ref to signatures, 

08-02-2010 cc. John Schubert - Chairman Letter 
cc. Ralph Norris - CEO 

forgery 

07-04-2010 
CBA - addressee TBC 
cc. ASIC 

Acknowledgement of receipt 
26-02-2010 To JB from Iona Williams Letter of complaint by CBA on 10-

02-2010. 

3-05-2010 To JB from Iona Williams Letter 
Investigation ongoing re letter 
of 12-3-2010 

7-7-2010 To JB from Iona Williams Letter Power of Attorney request 

16-7-2010 To JB from Iona Williams Letter Offer of $200,000 

27-7-2010 To JB from Iona Williams Letter 
Re offer of 16-7-2010, extends 
offer deadline 

21-09-2010 To JB from CBA? Letter 
Offer of $215,000; 
explanations 

31-08-2010 CBA - Schubert Letter 
Specific ref to signatures, 
forgery 

6-11-2010 To John Schubert from JB Letter In response to offer of21-9-

P:\I. CBA-CFPI.. Chents\Brnundlfile note_timeline of Brnund correspondence with CBA.dOCX 



Memo Page 2 

2010. Rejects offer, explains 
why 
Response to JB' s letter of 6-

26-11-2010 To JB from Glen Macann Letter 
11-2010. Extends offer to 21 -
1-2011. Reiterates offer of 
$5000 for independent advice 

7-1-2011 To John Schubert from JB Letter 
Drawing the board's attention 
to issues 
Provides for $5000 expenses to 

11 -2-2011 To JB from Glen Macann Letter 
obtain independent financial 
advice; encourages JB to meet 
CBA 

CBA - Schubert, 
Specific ref to signatures, 

06-11 -2010 cc. Norris, Letter 
ASIC - cc. Simon Moran 

forgery 

To Glen Macann from Adrian 
Explains rejection of offer of 

16-3-2011 
Barwick 

Letter 11-2-2011 ; proposes meeting 
of JB with CBA 
Response to letter from JB 23-

To JB from Marianne 
1-2012. Sets out basis upon 

3-2-2012 
Perkovic 

Letter which CBA believe JB should 
be properly compensated; not 
to detail conduct of DN 

6-3-2012 
To Marianne Perkovic from 

Letter 
Disappointment at time taken 

JB for any progress 

28-6-2012 
To Subhash Rughani from 

Letter Offer letter of $856,648. 
Marianne Perkovic 

Concerns at protection of 

21-9-2012 To Ian Narev from JB Letter 
whistleblowers in CBA; 
difficulties in securing full 
compensation 
Response on behalf of Ian 

17-10-2012 To JB from Brendan French Letter Narev. Dismisses JB's 
concerns 
Response to French's letter of 

7-11-2012 To Brendan French from JB Letter 17-10-2012; draws attention to 
various issues 
Cover-up activities continuing; 
no response to letter of 7-11-

9-1-2013 To Ian Narev from JB Letter 2012. Evidence of document 
manipulation, signature forgery 
etc 
Response to letters between 7-
11-2012 and 9-1-2013. 

23-1-2013 To JB from Brendan French Letter Complaint settled therefore 
will not correspond with regard 
to these matters 

1-3-2013 To Harrison Young from JB Letter Calling for investigation into 

P:\1. CBA-CFPL Clients\Braund\lile note limeline of l3raund correspondence wi1h CBA.docx 



Memo Page3 

fraud etc; calling for 
compensation review for 
persons not properly 
compensated. 
Dismissing JB's letter of 1-3-

27-3-2013 To JB from Brendan French Letter 
2013. CBA will not respond to 
further letters re issues already 
raised 

Extra Points 

In Marianne Perkovic's response to JB dated 3 February 2012, she has the following to say 
about the matter of JB's signatures: 

"Fraudulent use of your signature 
We note your concern regarding the fraudulent use of your signature. We 
regard that allegation very seriously, however, regardless of the outcome 
of any investigation by us of that allegation ... " 

I note this suggests Perkovic does not deem the matter worthy of investigation. 

I note this does not actually address Jan's concern at all. 
END OF MEMORANDUM 

P:\ I. CDA-CFPL Clicnts\Braund\filc note timeline of Braund correspondence with CDA.dOCX 



FINANCIAL RESOLUTIONS AUSTRAL IA PTY LTD 

Memorandum 

TO: FILE NOTE 

FROM: GEORGINA MACNEIL 

DATE: 8 JANUARY 2013 

SUBJECT: TIMELINE OF BRAUND COMPLAINTS TO CBA RE HER 
SIGNATURE 

This file note collates the dates/method of contact for when Mrs Jan Braund contacted the 
CBA and informed them of her doubts over the use of her signature/on whose authority 
investment switches were made. 

Date 
Addressee (inc 

Method Terms 
position if known) 

22-06-2009 
CBA- Damian Laidler, 

Phone call 
Specific ref to signatures, 

Regional Manager forgery 

25-06-2009 CBA - Graham Smith~ ?? Phone call 
Specific ref to signatures, 
forgery 

02-07-2009 CBA - Graham Smith Fax 
Specific ref to signatures, 
forgerv 

CBA - Customer Relations, 
Specific ref to signatures, 

08-02-2010 cc. John Schubert - Chairman Letter 
cc. Ralph Norris - CEO 

forgery 

07-04-2010 
CBA - addressee TBC 
cc. ASIC 

31-08-2010 CBA - Schubert Letter 
Specific ref to signatures, 
forgery 

CBA - Schubert, 
Specific ref to signatures, 

06-11-2010 cc. Norris, Letter 
ASIC - cc. Simon Moran 

forgery 

Extra Points 

In Marianne Perkovic's response to JB dated 3 February 2012, she has the following to say 
about the matter of JB's signatures: 

"Fraudulent use of your signature 
We note your concern regarding the fraudulent use of your signature. We 
regard that allegation very seriously, however, regardless of the outcome 
of any investigation by us of that allegation, the reference portfolio used 
for the purpose of calculating your compensation will remain invested 
according to a Conservative risk profile until 15 December 2007. After 

P:\1. CBA-CFPL Clients\Braund\file note_timeline of Braund complaints re sigs_CBA.docx 



Memo 

this date your reference portfolio will remain invested in cash in 
accordance with your instructions to Mr Nguyen to safeguard your 
money. 

This means that all switches, including any which may have been made 
without your proper authorisation, have been unwound for the purpose of 
calculating your compensation. Therefore through our compensation 
calculation you will have suffered no negative financial impact as a result 
of this alleged conduct." 

I note this does not actually address Jan's concern at all. 
END OF MEMORANDUM 

P:\I. CBA-CFPL Clients\llrduml\file note_timeline of Braund complaints re sig.~_CBA.docx 
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FINANCIAL RESOLUTIONS AUSTRALIA PTY LTD 

Memorandum 

TO: FILE NOTE 

FROM: MARK WEBSTER 

DATE: 29 MAY 2013 

SUBJECT: TIMELINE OF BRAUND COMPLAINTS TO ASIC RE HER 
SIGNATURE AND OTHER CORRESPONDENCE 

This file note collates the dates/method of contact for when Mrs Jan Braund contacted ASIC 
and informed them of her doubts over the use of her signature/on whose authority investment 
switches were made. 

It also details chronologically other correspondence between JB and ASIC. 

Date 
Addressee (inc 

Method Terms/Regarding 
position if known) 

03-02-2010 
CBA - Customer Relations 

Letter (posted 07-02-2010) 
cc. ASIC 

From Misconduct and Breach 
22-02-2010 ASIC to JB (Serena Kloucek) Letter reporting. Reply to previous 

letter 

23-02-2010 ASIC to JB (Serena Kloucek) Phone call 
Tells JB that a team is looking 
at files from CBA 
ASIC contacted JB to arrange 

30-04-2010 ASIC to JB (Simon Moran) Phone call meeting so discuss accusations 
of letter above. 
ASIC presents JB with each 

Formal 
doc, asks if sigs are hers. 

01-06-2010 JB has meeting with ASIC 
meeting 

Moran records responses. Says 
they will write up report for 
JB. This never eventuates 

14-07-2010 ASIC (Jeanie 0 ) phones JB Phone call Asks to arrange a meeting 
JO cancels meeting, ASIC says 
they have enough material and 

21-07-2010 ASIC (Jeanie 0) phones JB Phone call 
won't need to use her docs. JB 
advises them CBA has made 
an offer, ASIC requests to see 
this. 

22-07-2010 JB to ASIC Letter 
JB sends a copy of CBA letter 
making offer to ASIC, att: JO 

06-11 -20]0 CBA - Schubert, Letter Specific ref to signatures, 

P:\I . CUA..CFPL Clients\Oraund\filc notc_timeline of Rraund correspondence with ASIC.dOCX 
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